March 6, 2007
Olly Kaluz

P.O. Box 1992

Zephyr Cove, NV

RE:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-07-019

Dear Ms. Kaluz:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  The Commission’s advice is limited to matters arising under the Act.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(d).)  We urge you to check with the state Attorney General’s office or the county counsel of your jurisdiction to determine if there are other laws that may be applicable in light of the facts you present.  Please note that this advice confers immunity only to the extent that the facts provided to us are accurate, and that all material facts have been disclosed.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops 71; Govt. Code § 83114.)

QUESTIONS

1.  Does your fire sprinkler consulting business, which does not conduct business in California, create a conflict of interest under the Act with respect to your job as a building inspector for El Dorado County?


2.  Would your fire sprinkler consulting business create a conflict of interest under the Act if it conducted business in California in counties other than El Dorado County or in the City of South Lake Tahoe?

CONCLUSIONS

1. and 2.  As long as your business does not operate within the jurisdiction of your agency, your interest in the business will not give rise to a potentially disqualifying conflict of interest.  If you should expand your business to include properties or clients within your agency’s jurisdiction, you will need to examine each governmental decision in which you participate to determine if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect upon your business. 
FACTS


You are employed by El Dorado County, Development Services Building Services (the “Agency”), Tahoe Office, as a building inspector.  In our telephone conversation of February 20, 2007, you confirmed that the jurisdiction of the Agency is the unincorporated area of El Dorado County.  Your responsibilities include checking plans for compliance with codes, zoning code regulations, the California Building Code, California Mechanical Code, California Plumbing Code, California Electrical Code, California Energy Commission Standards and regulations of the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency.  You have the authority to approve building plans but no authority to grant any deviations from the applicable codes and regulations.


You are also a partner in a consulting business called Tahoe Fire Sprinkler Group (the “Tahoe Group”) based in Douglas County, Nevada.  The business does not design or install fire sprinkler systems, but instead provides consulting services in which you promote systems that work efficiently and economically primarily for existing homes.  In our conversation, you advised that consulting services are provided for homeowners in Nevada.  Currently you are not doing business in California.  However, your business is interested in working with homeowners in parts of California that are outside the Agency’s jurisdiction, namely the City of South Lake Tahoe and counties other than El Dorado County. Your work as a building inspector for the Agency does not involve approval of fire sprinkler systems.  This is done by local fire districts in collaboration with the public utilities districts.  

In our conversation you also advised that you are a designated employee of the Agency and are required to file Statements of Economic Interest (Form 700).

ANALYSIS

The Act does not bar public officials from the ownership of any economic interest.  Instead, the Act’s conflict of interest rules bar a public official from taking part in any governmental decision that would have foreseeable, material financial effects on the official’s economic interests – whatever those interests might be.  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  
1. Are you a “public official” within the meaning of section 87100?

Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  As an employee of El Dorado County, which is a local government agency, you are a public official.  Therefore, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your position to influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests.

2. Will you be making, participating in making or influencing a 

governmental decision?


A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  

Your responsibilities as a building inspector include approving building plans for compliance with various state and local codes and regulations.  When considering building plans for approval you are obligating your agency to a course of action.  You may also be attempting to use your official  position to influence a governmental decision when for the purpose of the influencing the decision, you contact the building official or branch manager regarding building plans for which the grant of discretions or deviations are being considered.  Accordingly, you are making governmental decisions when you approve or disapprove plans and influencing governmental decisions when you use your official position to influence a decision to approve or disapprove plans.

3.  What are your economic interests?

Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

 

· an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));

· an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

· an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

· an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4.)

In addition, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)
First, we look to the Act’s definition of “investment” set forth in section 82034 to 

determine whether your interest in the Tahoe Group is an economic interest within the meaning of section 87103(a).  “Investment” is defined, in pertinent part, as follows:

“. . .any financial interest in or security issued by a business entity, including but not limited to common stock, preferred stock, rights, warrants, options, dept instruments and any partnership or other ownership interest owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family, if the business entity or any parent, subsidiary or otherwise related business entity has an interest in real property in the jurisdiction, or does business or plans to do business in the jurisdiction, or has done business within the jurisdiction at any time during the two years prior to the time any statement or other action is required under this title.”

You have advised that the Tahoe Group has not and will not conduct business in the jurisdiction of the Agency, which consists of the unincorporated area of El Dorado County.
  Accordingly, for purposes of the Act, it is not an economic interest by virtue of your investment in it.

However, you do have an economic interest in the Tahoe Group because you are a partner and/or manager of it.  (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b).)

From your account of the facts, it would initially appear that you also have an economic interest in the Tahoe Group and its clients as sources of income under section 87103(c) if you receive income from them of $500 or more within 12 months prior to a governmental decision.  However, it is possible that payments accruing to you from your ownership interest in the Tahoe Group may not be included in the Act’s definition of “income,” which provides at section 82030(a) that: “Income,” other than a gift, does not include income received from any source outside the jurisdiction and not doing business within the jurisdiction, not planning to do business within the jurisdiction, or not having done business within the jurisdiction during the two years prior to the time any statement or other action is required under the Act.
  Because the Tahoe Group does not currently operate in the jurisdiction of the Agency and has no plans to do so in the future, receipts from the Tahoe Group or from any of its clients would not be “sources of income” that would give rise to a potential conflict of interest under the Act.
4.  Will your economic interest be directly or indirectly involved in decisions you will be making as a building inspector?

Regulation 18704.1 provides that “a person, including business entities, sources of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:  (1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request; or (2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.”  

Under your facts, it does not appear that Tahoe Group will be initiating or be the subject of any proceeding in which you will be participating because it does not currently operate nor does it have plans to expand its operations to areas within the jurisdiction of the Agency.

Accordingly, the Tahoe Group would be deemed to be indirectly involved.  (Business entities which are not directly involved in governmental decisions under the rules quoted above are regarded as indirectly involved.  Regulation 18704.1(b).) 
5. and 6. What is the applicable materiality standard?  Will the financial effect of a decision on your economic interest be material and reasonably foreseeable?
Because Tahoe Group does not currently operate in the jurisdiction of your Agency, nor does it have plans to do so in the future, we conclude that it is not reasonably foreseeable that an Agency decision will have an effect upon your business, no matter which materiality standard is applied.  Absent any other connection between the Tahoe Group and decisions of the Agency of which we are not aware, your economic interest in the Tahoe Group will not disqualify you from making or participating in making decisions in your job at the Agency.
  

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Luisa Menchaca


General Counsel

�  Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.





�  For purposes of the Act, jurisdiction means, with respect to a local government agency, the region, county, city, district or other geographical area in which it has jurisdiction.  (Section 82035.)


�  See also regulation 18230, copy enclosed.





�  Steps seven and eight of the analytical process involve exceptions to the conflict-of-interest rules which do not seem, on present information, to have any application to the circumstances you have described. 





